first publication of this notice (14th March, 1917), to the Town Clerk at the Council Chambers, Rora Street, Te Kuiti.

#### SCHEDULE.

Approximate Area of Parcels of Land required to be taken.	Being Portion of Section No.	Situate in	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 0 1·6 1 0 32·3 0 1 16·6 0 0 38·4 0 1 14·1 0 0 0·7 2 0 23·7	4 5 Lot 5 of 6 7 8 8 9 Te Kuiti 2B No. 1a Block	Blocks III, IV Block IV " " Otmake Survey trict, Te Kuiti rough	Red.

Dated this 12th day of March, 1917.

F. EDWARD LAMB, Town Clerk.

HINE, VERNON, & HOWAETH, Solicitors to Te Kuiti Borough Council, Te Kuiti.

## POVERTY BAY MOTOR COMPANY (LIMITED).

#### In Liquidation.

NOTICE is hereby given that at a meeting of the share-holders of the above company held in the office of the Secretary at Gisborne on the 23rd day of February, 1917, of which meeting due notice had been given to the share-holders, the following special resolutions were carried:

1. That the company go into voluntary liquidation.

2. That ERNEST ADAIR, of Gisborne, Accountant, be appointed Liquidator for the company, for the purpose of winding up the affairs of the company and distributing its

The said resolutions were confirmed at a meeting of the shareholders of the company held in the above-mentioned office on the 17th day of March, 1917, of which meeting due notice had been given to the shareholders.

227

ERNEST ADAIR, Liquidator.

# WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and amendments thereto, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £600, authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of forming and culverting Tapuae or Boddies Road through Sections Kinohaku East 1B 4B 2, 1B 4B 4, 1B 4B 5, 1B 4B 6, to give access to Kinohaku East No. 2 Sec. 7, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Tapuae Special-rating Area, comprising Sections Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 3, Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 2, Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 3, Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 4, Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 2, Kinohaku East 1B 4B Sec. 4, Kinohaku East No. 2 Sec. 2, Kinohaku East 1F No. 26, Kinohaku East 1F No. 26, Kinohaku East 1F No. 26, Kinohaku East 1F No. 13 part, Kinohaku East 1F No. 26 part, Kinohaku East 1F No. 13 part, Kinohaku East No. 2 Sec. 8, Block XIII, Orahiri S.D.; kinohaku East No. 2 Sec. 8, Block XIII, Orahiri S.D.; and Kinohaku East No. 2 Sec. 7, Blocks XIII and XIV, Orahiri Survey District. And that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

A. SCHOLES, Chairman, Waitomo County Council.

P. MORA, Clerk, Waitomo County Council.

Dated at Te Kuiti this 19th day of March, 1917.

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and amendments thereto, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £600, authorized by the Waitomo County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for completing the unmetalled portion of the Mangarino Road, the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one halfpenny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Mangarino Special-rating Area, comprising Sections 3, 4, 5, Lot 1 of Section 8, Lot 2 of Section 8, Lot 3 of Section 8, Section 8 part, Sections 9 and 10, and Lot 5 of Section 11, Block XVI, Orahiri S.D.; Tekumi No. 5, Pukeroa-Hangatiki No. 1, Pukeroa-Hangatiki 3a and 3B No. 2, Te Kuiti Sec. 2a, Te Kuiti Sec. 2b Sec. 23, all of Block XVI, Orahiri S.D. And that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of October in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six and a half years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

A. SCHOLES, Chairman, Waitomo County Council. P. MORA, Clerk, Waitomo County Council.

Dated this 19th day of March, 1917.

229

### WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and amendments thereto, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £3,500, authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for widening, culverting, and metalling the remainder of the Ngapaenga Road from the end of the present metal, and also the Tawarau Road from its junction with the Ngapaenga Road to the northern boundary of Section 2, Block III, Maungamangero S.D., also half cost of widening, culverting, and metalling and bridging the Mahoenui-Kawhia Road from Section 1. Block VII, Maungamangero S.D., to the northern end corner of Section 9, Block III, Maungamangero S.D., the said Waitomo County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and three-farthings in the pound on the rateable value of all rateable property of the Ngapaenga Special-rating Area, comprising Sections 1 part, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, of Block III, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 13 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 13 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 13 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 13 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 13 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 15 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; and Section 16 part of Block VII, Maungamangero S.D.; a

A. SCHOLES,
Chairman, Waitomo County Council.
P. MORA,
Clerk, Waitomo County Council.

Dated at Te Kuiti this 19th day of March, 1916.

# WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL.

Extracts from Minutes of Proceedings at a Meeting held on the 19th Day of March, 1917, at 4.30 p.m.

IN pursuance and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and of all other powers (if any) it thereunto enabling, the Waitomo County Council hereby resolves at follows:—

County Council hereby resolves at follows:

That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of interest, sinking fund, and other charges on a loan of £1,750, authorized to be raised by the Waitomo County Council, under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of widening, culverting, and metalling the Te Kuiti-Rangitoto Road from the Te Kuiti Township boundary to the junction of the